#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The CIT Group/Commercial Services, Inc.		08/03/2012	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HL Operating Corp.
Street Address:	1301 West Baddour Parkway
City:	Lebanon
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37087
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3034859	HARTMANN
Registration Number:	2427050	INTENSITY COLLECTION
Registration Number:	1227543	WINGS
Serial Number:	78941578	STRATUM

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900230399

Fax Number: 3036293450

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

303-629-3400 Phone:

johnson.marilyn@dorsey.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Dorsey & Whitney LLP

Address Line 1: 1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 400

Address Line 2: IP Department

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202-5549

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 448229-5950

REEL: 004837 FRAME: 0282

**TRADEMARK** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen A. Zemanick
Signature:	/SAZ 2222/
Date:	08/07/2012
Total Attachments: 5	

source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property-v1#page1.tif source=HL Operating IP USPTO Release Signature Page#page1.tif

source=Exhibit A#page1.tif source=Exhibit B#page1.tif source=Exhibit B#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004837 FRAME: 0283

## CONFIRMATORY TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This **CONFIRMATORY TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY** (this "Release") is effective as of August 3, 2012 by The CIT Group/Commercial Services, Inc., a New York corporation having an address of 11 west 42<sup>nd</sup> Street, New York, New York 10036 (the "Secured Party") in favor of HL Operating Corp., a Delaware corporation having an address of 1301 West Baddour Parkway, Lebanon, Tennessee 37087 (the "Debtor").

**WHEREAS**, the Secured Party and Debtor are parties to a Financing Agreement dated as of July 26, 2007 (as amended, modified, supplemented and/or restated to date and from time to time, the "Loan Agreement");

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Debtor executed and delivered that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") granting the Secured Party a security interest in certain Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks (each as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement);

**WHEREAS**, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was dated as of July 26, 2007, and was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>PTO</u>") against certain Trademarks on August 2, 2007, at Reel 003593, Frame 0050 and against certain Patents on August 2, 2007, at Reel 019628, Frame 0504;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain letter agreement dated August 1, 2012 by and among, the Secured Party, Debtor, Samsonite, LLC and Trumpet Investors, L.P. (the "Payoff Letter") all security interests and liens granted to the Secured Party by Debtor in the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks automatically terminate upon the Secured Party's timely receipt of the payoff amount specified in the Payoff Letter; and

**WHEREAS**, Debtor desires written confirmation of the Secured Party's release of its security interest in the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks for recordation.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms have the meanings provided in the Loan Agreement.
- 2. <u>Confirmation of Release of Security Interest</u>. The Secured Party hereby terminates, releases and forever discharges its security interest in the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks, including but not limited to the Patents appearing on Exhibit A and the Trademarks appearing on Exhibit B, hereto.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004837 FRAME: 0284 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party, by its duly authorized officer, has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date set forth above.

THE CIT	GROUP/COMMERCIAL SERVICES, INC
Ву	GROUP/COMMERCIAL SERVICES, INC
Name:	WILLHOLMS ANTERETIC
Title:	<u>OMELTOR</u>

## EXHIBIT A

## UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS

Title	Patent Number	Issue Date
Article for Attaching an Item	5829559	November 3, 1988
to Luggage		
Garment Bag Hook	D343113 (Expired)	January 11, 1994
Mobile Carry-on Suitcase	5431263	July 11, 1995
Mobile Carry-on Suitcase	5515954	May 14, 1996

TRADEMARK REEL: 004837 FRAME: 0286

## **EXHIBIT B**

# $\frac{UNITED\ STATES\ ISSUED\ TRADEMARKS\ and\ SERVICE}{MARKS}$

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
GRIP LOCK SYSTEM	1478268	March 1, 1988
THE OVERNIGHT BUSINESS TRAVELER	1426569	January 27, 1987
hartmann	1421060	December 16, 1986
	2402194	November 7, 2000
	1158094	June 23, 1981
HARTMANN	3034859	December 27, 2005
HARTMANN SINCE 1877	2357677	June 13, 2000
HSTUDIO	2502037	October 30, 2001
INTENSITY COLLECTION	2427050	February 6, 2001
MT2	2406477	November 21, 2000
WINGS	1227543	February 15, 1983
COMMUTE-TACHE	1381424 (DEAD)	CANCELLED
HARTMANN INTERNATIONAL	1346174 (DEAD)	CANCELLED

TRADEMARK REEL: 004837 FRAME: 0287

## TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	Application Number	Application Date
ME & MY HARTMANN	78955279	August 18, 2006
SOCIAL-LITE	78941605	July 31, 2006
STRATUM	78941578	July 31, 2006
WHERE THE JOURNEY BEGINS	78888351	May 19, 2006

TRADEMARK REEL: 004837 FRAME: 0288

**RECORDED: 08/07/2012**